
Millions of yen

Thousands of  
U.S. dollars  

(note 2)

2020 2019 2020

Consolidated Statement of Income
Mitsubishi Gas Chemical Company, Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiaries
For the year ended March 31, 2020

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets
Mitsubishi Gas Chemical Company, Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiaries
For the year ended March 31, 2020

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
Mitsubishi Gas Chemical Company, Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiaries
For the year ended March 31, 2020

Profit ¥ 24,487

(5,172)
3

(3,431)
(3,386)

$ 225,002

(47,524)
28

(31,526)
(31,113)

Other comprehensive income arising during the year (note 15) :
Net unrealized loss on other securities
Deferred gains on hedges
Foreign currency translation adjustments
Remeasurements of de�ned bene�t plans

Shares of other comprehensive income of af�liates accounted for
by the equity method

1,488 13,673

Total other comprehensive income arising during the year (10,498)
¥ 13,988

(96,462)
$ 128,531Comprehensive income

Comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the parent ¥ 11,884

2,104
$ 109,198

19,333Non-controlling interests

¥ 59,979

(4,212)
1

(2,232)
(1,812)

2,594

(5,661)
¥ 54,318

¥ 50,795
3,522

Millions of yen

Stockholders’ equity Accumulated other comprehensive income

Non-
controlling
interests

Total net
assets

Common
stock

(note 10)

Additional
paid-in
capital

(note 10)

Retained
earnings
(note 11)

Treasury
stock

Total

Net
unrealized

gain on other
securities
(note 4)

Deferred
gains on
hedges

Deferred
gains on
hedges

Surplus on
revaluation

of land

Foreign
currency

translation
adjustments

Remeasure-
ments of
de�ned

bene�t plans
(note 8)

Total

¥ 41,970 ¥ 34,234 ¥ 439,701 ¥ (21,600) ¥ 494,306 ¥ 7,789 ¥ 4 ¥ — ¥ (6,701) ¥ (2,877) ¥ (1,785) ¥ 55,619 ¥ 548,141

Changes arising during year:

Cash dividends (14,861) (14,861) (14,861)

Profit attributable to owners 
of parent

21,158 21,158 21,158

Transfer to additional paid-in 
capital from retained earnings

(6,959)6,959 — —

Change in scope 
of consolidation

1,246 1,246 1,246

Purchase of treasury stock

Disposition of treasury stock 51 51

(8,733) (8,733) (8,733)

11 40

Retirement of treasury stock — —(7,023) 7,023

Change in treasury stock 
of parent arising from 
transactions with non-
controlling interests

(10) (10) (10)

Net changes other than 
stockholders’ equity

(222)(5,233) 3 (374) (3,500) (9,327) 5,298

(222)(5,233) 3 (374) (3,500) (9,327) 5,298

(4,029)

Reversal of revaluation 
reserve for land

3737 37

Total changes during 
the year

 —

 —

(2,040)

(63) 621 (1,669) (1,111)

$ 37

28

(5,141)

Balance as of March 31, 2020

Balance as of April 1, 2018 ¥ 41,970 ¥ 34,578 ¥ 399,033 ¥ (19,966) ¥ 455,616 ¥ 17,261 ¥ (0) ¥ 222 ¥ (7,614) ¥ 1,878 ¥ 11,747 ¥ 51,780  ¥ 519,144

¥ 41,970 ¥ 34,298 ¥ 439,080 ¥ (19,930) ¥ 495,418 ¥ 13,023 ¥ 1 ¥ 222 ¥ (6,327) ¥ 623 ¥ 7,542 ¥ 50,321 ¥ 553,282

Changes arising during year:

Cash dividends (14,953) (14,953) (14,953)

Profit attributable to owners 
of parent

55,000 55,000 55,000

Purchase of treasury stock

Disposition of treasury stock 95 95

(6) (6) (6)

53 42

Change in treasury stock 
of parent arising from 
transactions with non-
controlling interests

(333) (333) (333)

Net changes other than 
stockholders’ equity

—(4,238) 1 1,287 (1,254) (4,204) (1,459) (5,664)

Total changes during 
the year

 — —(280) 40,046 35 39,802 (4,238) 1 1,287 (1,254) (4,204) (1,459) 34,138

Balance as of March 31, 2019

Balance as of March 31, 2019 $ 385,647 $ 315,152 $ 4,034,549 $ (183,130) $ 4,552,219 $ 119,664 $ 9 $ 2,040 $ (58,137) $ 5,725 $ 69,301 $ 462,382  $ 5,083,911

$ 385,647 $ 314,564 $ 4,040,255 $ (198,475) $ 4,542,001 $ 71,570 $ — $ (61,573) $ (26,436) $ (16,402) $ 511,063 $ 5,036,672

Changes arising during year:

Cash dividends (136,552) (136,552) (136,552)

Profit attributable to owners 
of parent

194,413

11,449

340

194,413 194,413

Purchase of treasury stock

Retirement of treasury stock  — —

(80,244) (80,244) (80,244)

(64,532) 64,532

 —63,944 (63,944)

Disposition of treasury stock 469 469101 368

Change in treasury stock 
of parent arising from 
transactions with non-
controlling interests

(92) (92) (92)

Net changes other than 
stockholders’ equity

(48,084) (3,437) (32,160) (85,702) 48,681

(2,040)28(48,084) (3,437) (32,160) (85,702) 48,681

(37,021)

340
Reversal of revaluation 

reserve for land
340

Change in scope 
of consolidation

11,449 11,449

Transfer to additional paid-in 
capital from retained earnings

—

Total changes during 
the year

(579) 5,706 (15,336) (10,209) (47,239)

Balance as of March 31, 2020

Thousands of U.S. dollars (note 2)

Stockholders’ equity Accumulated other comprehensive income

Non-
controlling 
interests

Total net 
assetsCommon 

stock

Additional 
paid-in 
capital

Retained 
earnings

Treasury 
stock

Total

Net  
unrealized 

gain on other 
securities

Surplus on 
revaluation 

of land

Foreign 
currency 

translation 
adjustments

Remeasure-
ments of 
defined  

benefit plans 

Total

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

See accompanying notes to consolidated �nancial statements.

See accompanying notes to consolidated �nancial statements.

Millions of yen

Thousands of  
U.S. dollars  

(note 2)

2020 2019 2020

Net sales (note 18)

Cost of sales (note 13)

Operating income

Pro�t before income taxes

Other income (expenses):

Interest income

Dividend income

Interest expenses

Share of pro�t (loss) of entities accounted for using equity method

Gain on sale of investments in securities (note 4)

Rent expenses

Loss on valuation of investments in securities

Provision for loss on guarantees

Provision for loss on liquidation of subsidiaries and associates

Personnel expenses for seconded employees

Loss on tax purpose reduction entry of non-current assets

Loss on sale/disposal of property, plant and equipment

Impairment loss (note 14)

Other, net

¥ 613,344

481,950

131,394

97,133

34,260

565

2,226

(968)

(1,282)

2,676

(1,628)

(939)

—

(1,098)

(1,512)

(5,652)

(943)

(381)

9,022

82

34,343

$ 5,635,799

4,428,466

1,207,333

892,520

314,803

5,192

20,454

(8,895)

(11,780)

24,589

(14,959)

(8,628)

—

(10,089)

(13,893)

(51,934)

(8,665)

(3,501)

82,900

753

315,566

Gross pro�t

Selling, general and administrative expenses (notes 12 and 13)

Income taxes (note 9):
Current

Deferred

8,373

1,482

9,855

76,937

13,618

90,554

Profit ¥   24,487

3,329

¥   21,158

$    225,002

30,589

$    194,413

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests
Profit attributable to owners of parent

¥ 648,986

512,857

136,129

94,742

41,386

642

2,200

(1,018)

28,408

989

(1,634)

(690)

(1,267)

—

(1,430)

—

(920)

—

2,400

27,679

69,066

8,333

753

9,087

¥   59,979

4,979

¥   55,000
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