## Consolidated Statement of Income

Mitsubishi Gas Chemical Company, Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiaries For the year ended March 31, 2020

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars (note 2)
_	2020	2019	2020
Net sales (note 18)	¥ 613,344	¥ 648,986	\$ 5,635,799
Cost of sales (note 13)	481,950	512,857	4,428,466
Gross profit	131,394	136,129	1,207,333
Selling, general and administrative expenses (notes 12 and 13)	97,133	94,742	892,520
Operating income	34,260	41,386	314,803
Other income (expenses):			
Interest income	565	642	5,192
Dividend income	2,226	2,200	20,454
Interest expenses	(968)	(1,018)	(8,895)
Share of profit (loss) of entities accounted for using equity method	(1,282)	28,408	(11,780)
Gain on sale of investments in securities (note 4)	2,676	989	24,589
Rent expenses	(1,628)	(1,634)	(14,959)
Loss on valuation of investments in securities	(939)	(690)	(8,628)
Provision for loss on guarantees	_	(1,267)	_
Provision for loss on liquidation of subsidiaries and associates	(1,098)	_	(10,089)
Personnel expenses for seconded employees	(1,512)	(1,430)	(13,893)
Loss on tax purpose reduction entry of non-current assets	(5,652)	_	(51,934)
Loss on sale/disposal of property, plant and equipment	(943)	(920)	(8,665)
Impairment loss (note 14)	(381)	_	(3,501)
Other, net	9,022	2,400	82,900
	82	27,679	753
Profit before income taxes	34,343	69,066	315,566
Income taxes (note 9):			
Current	8,373	8,333	76,937
Deferred	1,482	753	13,618
	9,855	9,087	90,554
Profit	¥ 24,487	¥ 59,979	\$ 225,002
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	3,329	4,979	30,589
Profit attributable to owners of parent	¥ 21,158	¥ 55,000	\$ 194,413
See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements	•	·	•

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

## Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Mitsubishi Gas Chemical Company, Inc. and Consolidated Subsidiaries For the year ended March 31, 2020

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars (note 2)
	2020	2019	2020
Profit	¥ 24,487	¥ 59,979	\$ 225,002
Other comprehensive income arising during the year (note 15):			
Net unrealized loss on other securities	(5,172)	(4,212)	(47,524)
Deferred gains on hedges	3	1	28
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(3,431)	(2,232)	(31,526)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(3,386)	(1,812)	(31,113)
Shares of other comprehensive income of affiliates accounted for by the equity method	1,488	2,594	13,673
Total other comprehensive income arising during the year	(10,498)	(5,661)	(96,462)
Comprehensive income	¥ 13,988	¥ 54,318	\$ 128,531
Comprehensive income attributable to:			
Owners of the parent	¥ 11,884	¥ 50,795	\$ 109,198
Non-controlling interests	2,104	3,522	19,333

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.